

CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION SET OCTOBER 9, 2013 at 10:00 A.M

No. 13-16895
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD HAROLD SCHAD

Appellant-Petitioner

v.

CHARLES RYAN, ET. AL

Appellee-Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
REPLY BRIEF OF EDWARD HAROLD SCHAD
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

Denise I. Young
Attorney at Law
2930 North Santa Rosa
Tucson, AZ
(520) 322-5344
Dyoung3@mindspring.com

Kelley J. Henry
Supervisory AFPD-Capital Habeas
Federal Public Defender's Office
Middle District of Tennessee
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 337-0469
Kelley_henry@fd.org

Counsel for Edward Harold Schad

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. THE MERITS OF SCHAD’S MENTAL ILLNESS CLAIM WAS NOT FINALLY ADJUDICATED ON THE MERITS BY THIS COURT ON INITIAL SUBMISSION..... 1

II. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOES NOT PRECLUDE RELIEF; RESPONDENT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE HOLDING IN *SCHAD v. RYAN*, 133 S.Ct. 2548 (2013) IS MISTAKEN AT BEST, DISINGENUOUS AT WORST..... 2

A. This Panel Has Not Already Decided The *Martinez* Issue. 2

B. The Supreme Court’s Opinion Did Not Address the Merits of the *Martinez* Issue And Is Not Law of the Case..... 3

III. SCHAD MEETS THE *MARTINEZ* TEST. 5

IV. THE *PHELPS* FACTORS..... 6

V. CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538 (1998). 4

House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 518 (2006). 4

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012). passim

Phelps v. Alameida, 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. Cal. 2009). 6

Ryan v. Schad, 132 S.Ct. 2548, 2550 (2013). 2, 3

Schad v. Ryan, 2013 WL 791610 (9th Cir. 2013). 1

Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995). 4

Thompson v. Bell, No. 4:98-cv-00006, Docket Entry No. 149
(E.D. Tenn. June 4, 2004). 5

Thompson v. Bell, 545 U.S. 794 (2005) 4

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 41 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b). passim
